

No. 12-1200

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,
PETITIONER

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE
ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
JEFFREY CLAIR
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... | 2 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 11 |
| Argument..... | 13 |
| I. The right to have certain fraudulent-conveyance actions adjudicated by an Article III judge may be waived by the parties' express or implied consent to adjudication by a bankruptcy judge | 13 |
| A. In the context of a bankruptcy proceeding, the right to a final adjudication by an Article III judge is a waivable personal interest | 15 |
| 1. The division of tasks between a district court and its bankruptcy judge does not implicate subject-matter jurisdiction, which is vested in the district court..... | 16 |
| 2. In bankruptcy and similar contexts, the Court has repeatedly relied on a timely objection to trigger enforcement of a party's right to an Article III decisionmaker..... | 18 |
| 3. Bankruptcy-judge adjudications do not raise sufficient separation-of-powers concerns to render the Article III right nonwaivable | 22 |
| B. Consent to bankruptcy-judge adjudication may be inferred from litigation conduct..... | 23 |
| C. Even if this Court holds that petitioner's litigation conduct did not amount to constitutionally valid consent to bankruptcy-judge resolution of respondent's fraudulent-conveyance claim, petitioner is not entitled to vacatur of the judgment below | 26 |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| II. A bankruptcy judge who cannot constitutionally enter final judgment may make proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law that will be subject to the district court’s <i>de novo</i> review..... | 29 |
| A. The statutory text does not preclude the use of proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law in these circumstances | 29 |
| B. Where the Constitution forbids bankruptcy courts from using the procedures applicable to core proceedings, principles of severability warrant the use of the procedures that apply to non-core proceedings..... | 30 |
| Conclusion..... | 33 |
| Appendix A — Statutory provisions | 1a |
| Appendix B — Local rules and orders | 15a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) | 32 |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) | 26 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 23 |
| <i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 126 (1804) | 16 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) | 9, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) | 27 |
| <i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) | 4, 12, 13 |
| <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011) | 16 |
| <i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) | 14 |
| <i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)..... | 14 |

| Cases: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>MacDonald v. Plymouth Cnty. Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932) | 19 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 16 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) | 2, 3, 18, 19 |
| <i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 824 (1984)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>Parco Merged Media Corp., In re</i> , 489 B.R. 323 (D. Me. 2013) | 32 |
| <i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) | 10, 20, 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Securities Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 490 B.R. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 32 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) | 3, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995) | 23 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... | 26 |
| Constitution, statutes, and rule: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. III..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1 | |
| § 2, Cl. 1 | 16 |
| Amend. VII | 13 |
| Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, §§ 34-39, 30 Stat. 555-556 | 19 |
| Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship | |
| Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 | 3 |

VI

| Statutes, and rule—Continued: | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549..... | 2 |
| Federal Magistrates Act, 28 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i> | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. 631(e) | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. 636(c)(1)..... | 10, 20 |
| 11 U.S.C. 307 | 1 |
| 11 U.S.C. 548(a)(2)..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. 152 (Supp. IV 1980)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 152(a)(1)..... | 2, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. 152(e) | 2, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157 | 4, 8, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(a) | 3, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b) | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1)..... | 3, 12, 14, 29, 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)..... | 3, 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(C) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(H) | 3, 8, 14, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(3)..... | 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(4)..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(c)(1)..... | 4, 24, 29, 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(c)(2) | 2, 4, 17, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(d) | 3, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 158 (2006 & Supp. V 2011) | 3, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(a)(1)..... | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(c)(2) | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 530D | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. 581-589a (2006 & Supp. V 2011)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1334(a) | 3, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1334(b) | 3, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 20 |

VII

| Rule—Continued: | Page |
|--|-------|
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)..... | 5, 27 |
| Miscellaneous: | Page |
| 1 Alan N. Resnick et al., <i>Collier Bankruptcy Manual</i> (4th ed. June 2013)..... | 25 |
| 12 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1997) | 21 |
